

GAHC010161422023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

I.A.(Civil)/151/2024 In
WP(C)/4185/2023

PARASH KUMAR BHATTACHARJEE
S/O LATE S.N. BHATTACHARJEE

R/O REGENT PARADISE
2B
GORAMARA CHARALI
GORAMARA
GUWAHATI- 28.

VERSUS

THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND 6 ORS.
IN-CHARGE
GOVT. OF ASSAM
IRRIGATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY

GOVT. OF ASSAM
OF IRRIGATION DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

3:THE SECRETARY
GOVT. OF ASSAM
DEPTT. OF IRRIGATION
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
ASSAM
IRRIGATION DEPTT.

CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003.
5:THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER
JORHAT CIRCLE (IRRIGATION)
NEAR CIRCUIT HOUSE
JORHAT-785001.
6:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
GOLAGHAT- SARUPATHAR DIVISION (IRRIGATION)
GOLAGHAT.
7:M/S MP AGARWALLA
AT ROAD
BOKAKHAT TOWN

P.O. AND P.S-BOKAKHAT-785612.
GOLAGHAT
ASSAM.

Advocate for : PETITIONER IN PERSON

Advocate for : SC

IRRIGATION appearing for THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

19.01.2024

Heard the applicant in person, who by means of this application, has prayed for a direction to suspend the payment to the private respondent no. 7 who was impleaded subsequently in the connected WP(C)/4185/2023.

Let notice be issued, returnable on 16.02.2024.

Shri Upadhyay, learned Standing Counsel, Irrigation Department, Assam accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/opposite party nos. 1 to 6.

Let steps be taken upon the respondent no. 7 by registered post with A/D within 3 days.

The learned counsel for the applicant prays for a liberty to serve the said respondent no. 7 by *dasti*.

The prayer made is allowed.

The said *dasti* service is, however, required to be routed through the Registry of this Court and in the notice accompanying the *dasti*, the next date of this case is to be reflected.

Prior to the next date, the applicant is required to file an affidavit as a proof of *dasti* service.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant